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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next
Shri Indradeep Sinha.

question.

Response of newspaper employerg for
ending the stalemate in the working
of Wage Board

*423. SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA:t
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA;
SHRI S. KUMARAN;,

Will the Minister of PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR be
pleased to state;

(a) whether Government have
given six weeks’ time to the news-
paper employers to make their own
proposals to end the present stale-
mate 1n the working of the Wage

Boards for the working journalists and
non-jcurnalists as hag been reported
in the ‘Economic Times of 23rd July,
1978,

(b) if so. whether the newspapers
employerg have responded to the ap-
-

peal; and

(¢) whether Government have re-
ceived any suggestions from them if
so, what are the details thereof and
what decision Government have have
taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
(SHRI RAVINDRA VERMA): (a) At
the meeting held on 22-7-1978 it was
decided that if suggetsions made so
far are not acceptable to the emplo-
vers they would send alternative pro-
posals before the 30th July, 1978.

(b) and (c¢) No atternative propo-
sals have been received so far.

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the reply given by the
hon. Minister hardly enhances the
prestige of hig Government. The
newspaper proprietors have boycotted

+The question was actually asked
on the floor of the House by Shri
Indradeep Sinha,
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the Wage Boards and have almost
brought their functioning to a stale-
mate. They were told by the hon.
Minister that if they did not submit
their alternative proposals, Govern-
ment would take a unilateral decision.
May I know what decision the Gove-
rnment has taken? Hag the Govern-
ment decided to reconstitute the Wage
Boards without the representatives of
the employers so that justice can be
done to the demands of the newspaper
employees and the journalists?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, I
regret that the honble Member chose
this occasion fo make a remark about
the governments reputation. You gave
me the direction last time that during

duestion hour I should confine myself
to facts and giving information.
Therefore, I shall not answer this
sentence of his. The question is ask-
ed was whether alternative proposals
have been received and, if not, what
action the Government hag taken.
The hon’ble Member has been inform-
ed that no alternative proposals have
been received. The Goavernment did
not say that if alternative proposals
were not received on the 7th day, the
Government will take some unilateral
action on the 8th day. The Govern-
ment made it abosolutely clear that
it will not wait after the 7th day for
any alternative proposals and will
take appropriate action to see that the
Boards continue to function.

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: Sir,
he has not answered my question. My
specific question was whether the
Government have taken any action to
reconstitute the Board without the
representatives of the employers. That
was my specific question. To that he
has not replied.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put your
second supplementary also. He will
reply to both.

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: In ad-
dition to my first supplementary
which has remained unanswered I
would like to ask what concession the
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Government have given fo the news-
paper proprietors since this Govern-
ment came intg office i the form of
excise, rebates customs rebate, credit
and other things and what concessions
they have given to the newspaper em-
ployees and working journalists?

PEEES |

SHKI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, as
far as the first question about recons-
tituting the Board is concerned the
hon’ble Member seems to ignore the
fact that the Wage Board has been set
up 1 accordance with an Act passed
Yy Parliament. The Wage Board
consists of representatives of
employers, representatives of employ-
ees and two independent men and a
Chairman. The Act doeg not contem-
plate a situation where the wage
Board can be reconstituted without
the representatives of one ot the sec-
tions. If the question relates to the
withdrawal of the representatives of
the employers I would like to inform
him and the House that what the
employers’ representatives have done
is to withdraw, and even to resign
from the Board. Therefore, the ques-
tion of reconstitution does not arise in
the manner in which the hon’ble
Member hag conceived of it.

SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA: He hag
not answered the second question at
all.

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: With
regard to his second supplementary,
it is not a question which can be
answered by this Ministry but by the
Ministry of Finance., Ag far ag the
working journalists and others are
concerned one of the first acts of
this Government was to notify interim
increase in wages for the  working
journalists and non-journalists.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, if
you had permitted I would have asked
a question I could not ask in view of
my supplementary. But you did not
allow. Sir, it is true that these two
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parties. ... (Interruption) Is it not a
fact that the employers’ representa-
tives have withdrawn with the deli-
berate object of sabotaging the work
of the Wage Board and stalling the
recommendations which I hope, are
due to the employees, journalists and
non-journalists? If so Sir, why is
the Government taking so much time?
They are being clearly allowed to hold
to ranson the work of the wage Board.
If they are not there, is it not possible
to get on with the work and come out
with the recommendations and ask
them to implement them? Why
should the journalists, others and the
public suffer? 1Is it just because the
employers have decided to prevent
and stall the work of the Board to
give what is due to the journalists?
In view of this did the Government
consider the advisability—call it cons-
titutional or any other thing—to see
that the work of the Wage Boards
startg instantly, without further delay,
with or without their representation?
It ig for them to come in or not to
come in. But what businesg have they
got to stop it? The Government
is just obliging them. We are told that
Mr. Goenka is very poWerlul today
in government circles as he is the
owner of 5 chain of Express news-
papers as he has been in the past
governmentg also. Is it because of
his influence that the Government is
behaving in this manner?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir,
the hon. Member asked me whether
the employers’ representatives had
not withdrawn with the deliberate in-
tention of stalling the working of the
Wage Board. The reasons that they
have advanced while withdrawing
from the Wage Board are, (1) that
they believe that the two independent
members who are members of the
Board are not really independent,
and (2) that the Board in the past had
not given adequate consideration to
their paying capacity. These are the
two reasons stated by the represen-
tatives of the employers.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: 1; is
an old story.

“a
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA:. But
there is no doubt, Sir, that their with-
drawal has caused a gtalemate which
has lasted for nearly eight months.
Whether it was their deliberate in-
tention tg stall its working or not,
the result hag beepn that work was
stalled. Now the next question is:
What action has Government taken
to reconstitute the Boarg or to see
that the Board continues its work? I
would like to inform the hon. Mem-
ber, Sir, that the the Government did
not take any immediate action in this
regard because the Government was
anxious to ensure that the final Re-
port of the Wage Board would not be
vulnerable either in a court of law or
in practice. We have the experience
of the past. Our honourable and dis-
tinguished friend referred to some of
the leaders among the employers. We
have known ip the past any instances
where in spite of the potification of
either minimum wages or increase in
wages, the notification has heepn hon-
oured ip the breach by some of the
newspaper managements, gnd they
have gone to the court—as is known
to the hon. Member—with writ peti-
tions challenging the validity of the
order of the Government and the in-
deperidence of the members of the
Wage Board. We did not, therefore,
want tg give rise to a situation where
there would be further litigation and
further gelay.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Farlia-
ment is there,

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA:. Par-
liament is there but the law too is
there, the courts are algy there. There-
fore, it ig known that the writ peti-
tions are pending with the court.
Parliament cannot take away the writ
petitions, (Interruptions) I hope the
hon. Member s the patience to
listen to me after he firéed the first
volley. Sir, if you wilk permit him
a second question, I am willing to re-
ply. (Interruptions) If I can plead
with you, Sir,..,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA.:
not disturb you.

I will
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir,
the question, therefore, gctually, is
what action Governmerif hag taken.
The Government tried its best to bring
together the two parties to ensure
that there is a bipartite agreement on
a way out of the impasse, If one of
the parties was not agreeable te
accept a situation——especially the
management—it might have gone to
the court, and thereby the Wage
Board’s work might have heen delay-
ed and after the Wage Board gave its
Report there might have beep further
litigation and delay in the implemen-
tation of fhe notification as has been
the case in respect of the interim re-
lief,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I thought
the hon. Minister’s finger hag been
hurt, not his mental faculty.

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: No, I
have mot been at the receiving end
sufficiently from the hon. Member,
but I am very happy that he is soli-
citous about my finger. I shalk not
point it at him.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Have
you burnt your finger?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA. No, I
have had nothing to dgo with you to
burn my finger.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK:
you go on arguing?

Why do

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: The
position now is that sice the mane-
agement has said that it ig not willing
to participate in the work of the
Wage Board while waiting for the
judgment of the court on the writ
petitiong that it has filed, it has also
said that it is not willing to accept
the constructive alternative proposals
made by the representafives of the
employeeg organisations. The Gov-
ernment, therefore, has reached a
position, where it has to ensure the
resumption ang reactivation of the
working of the Wage Boards without
now hoping for any further proposals
to come from the management side.
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SHRI 5. W. DHABE: Sir, the posi-
tion of both the sides gnd The fune-
tion of the Wage Board for the last
three yearg is known. When the in-
dependent memberg were there they
accepted the interim recommendations
by a majority, and they were imple-
mented. Now they have changed
sides on the Jegal advice that if they
withdraw the representatives, the
function of the Wage Board will not
continue and they will not be able
to pay more wages to the working
journalists.” Therefore, it is an unfair
game, and there is g deep conspiracy
by the managements and the em-
ployerg to see that the Working Jour-
nalists Act does not function, May 1
know from the Minister what alter-
native proposalg he has ang if he
wants to make a provision under the
Minimum Wages Act? When the
Minimum Wages Committee ceases
to function, the Government can it~
self use the powers and by making
the proposals public and inviting ob-
jections within two monthg and make
them final. Under this situation, in
order to give speedy justice to the
working journalists, may I know from
the Minister whether he woulg amend
the Journalisty Act and will ot
allow the employers and the manage-
ments, as Mr, Bhupesh Gupta has
said, to veto the rights gnd amenities
of the working journalists which are
due tg them snd under consideration
for the last three years?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir,
-one part of his question relates to the
‘working of the Working Journalists
Act; T submit that it is g separate
question. But as far 58 the Wage
Boarq itself ig concerned, ¥ would like
to make it clear that the withdrawal
of the twg representativeg of the em-
ployers does not create apy legak bar
for the Wage Board to continue its
functions. Therefore, the Wage Board
1s free tgo continue its working. I
think I have answered the main ques-
tion s far ag hig supplementary is
concerned, As far as the conspiracy
and other aspetts of his question are
concerned, I do not think that I bave
-to enter intn them.
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st TRTAT fag : ofwe, wwr S
FT S I &, Iq¥ qA TAT AT §
& waga FUE aET & Ay A0S
St arage frar § sawifat ¥ am,
FH-SET @F F I, TET TR
gAR Wl S st #T O®WE
(Interruptions) @ F ey o A 78
qo T ¢ 7 4 g g w
A & AusEdr q@FR #7 gaard
¥ aifesnl & WA ¥ g & Ay
FLHTT FAT FIT ST W & | FHT TAR
XA AT TG0 S 7 4T F27 &
IET AW TG § AT OF HQ@AXT F
wifas § =7 FedeE  FATT TC@T, FITIT
& ot ST 9T AT AT &, AWM F
AT A TAT | AGFT FIE TAT AGMAT AGL
g f9a wg § ag waF sAgTAl

SF WX FT T ¥ 7 fasraa g
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now put the
supplementary please,

sft TR Vag « & sy ar 1 ar
e & @ T 0 1 & 997 & 78 @
g\ & udT SfY FT eqrT a9 F I
FRACAT T G &A@ FEar g
A I TEAF JEAEF &1 47 AR TF
T FHAT, §X AT 373 ATAR
F TOAAR FT AIFAT FHIAT 9847 2 |
¥ weft wEIRT & 7g WY SAAT T §
% aar A=t oY 7 AW g fF g A
gfag & €5 ¥ 91T 79 i § faear
FL AT e FHTL T, ST HFATT
F Arfers &, 9O FHACEL FTIAT F
g WX S FWS FT F12T IAaT (Feray
3' L. (Interruptions) TEIET
FOIT & IR { TR GEHI AT AT Y
st wafade faear g, S SsaE FEre

T Fzt faaar § 9% 92 =15 ¥ a9

We?
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir, if
what the Hon. Member says about re-
pression is correct, it ig reprehersible.

=t sfrwia AT : Ry, T grod
ag & {5 i oft weelt & o A ot
T | wE | FAta 6 wiEd St § 9%
1 TFETEHT U | a6y & ;i 1-9a<-
S AT F WIAATT MHAFT AT HATH 7
A% A9 IE AT AAQT g, foraw
dox g § | Hogmoame A1 Al
yfrefiryt st g | faew e S #9
TE WTHET IBTT AT | 97 q9 AqY Ay
R ¥ wreatad faut o i el &Y
Fo frar SO ART FD AL AT |
oTor & gETEIR 9| # BT § R sE
TEETT AT FW—IMT qg HIHAT
o g gEmar g gafal
7ay ey § wal  AgEw ¥ Ug
FITETER AT AT § 5 sw Anst A
qAT, T TZTEF g8 A FAA LA
fasdarEeTT 4@ M1 gEU 4E
fif FrAEFIAd I 399 AACH ATl
7d1 7 %3, § ug A1 ¥ #{ v
AT AT § | AT AR A qE €
fe S wr swarad feor § 5 a3
F1 et Z1 gadAT &A1 STCAT, 4 A9t
wF SRR g T a% fa g 1 Y
Y g3 ¥ Ava ST AT faun S,
IR FfE F} W KW FT A
wgRH Har FL 7
SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir,

with due respect to thg hon. Membe?,
1 would like to point” gut that his

question is doubly hypothetical.
(Interruptions)

R

" SHRI MAHENDRA MOHAN

MISHRA. He ghould reply in Hindi
He comeg from 5 Bihar constituency.

MR, CHAIRMAN: He may reply
in any language.

IR

PRV |
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SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: I am:
replying in English, I do pot think
anybody is mistaking this for Hindi.

Sir, with due respect to the hen.
Member, I woulg like to point out
that his question is a hypothetical
question. He asked, if there is no
solution, if there is a strike whether
I can assure the House...

SHRI KALYAN ROY: What about
the “hot line”? i

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: The
question of “hot line” communica-
tions should be gddressed to the Com-
munications Minister, But I deny that

there ig any such “hot line”. Shall I
go on with my answer?

MR, CHAIRMAN: Yes. Don% try
to reply in between.

SHRI SITARAM KESRI. sir, Mr.

Piloo Mody is sleeping,

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is not snor-
g.

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Sir,
he asked whether, if there is no solu-
tion, if there is a strike I can assure
the House that there would be no
victimisation. I think these twg con-
ditions wil]l not arise, I am confident
that there will be no occasion for a
strike because I think the solution
that wil] be found will lead ty the
resumption of the working of the
Wage Board and there will be no
cause for complaint on that score.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr Mahanti.

SHRI S, W. DHABE: By what time
will it start functioning? =

(Interruptions)

SHRI BHAIRAB  CHANDRA
MAHANTI: Do the Government
visualise that the Press Council when
set up will be able tg look after dis-
putes of this kind? If %0, will it be
possible for the Press Council to en-
force its decision unless there is a
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provision to that effect made in the
Act, which apparently has not been
done in the BiM that is now before
Parliament?

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA. Sir,
the Press Council's area is entirely
different from that of 3 Wage Board.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

Deposits of Copper and Tin in
Madhya Pradesh

*424, SHRIMATI RATAN KUMARI:
Wi} the Minister of STEELL AND
MINES be pleased to state;

(a) whethey it is a fact that rich
‘deposits of copper ahd tin have re-
cently beep located in Madhya Pra-
-desh;

(b) if so, what are the details in
this regard; and

(c) what stepg Government have
taken to exploit these deposits?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI BIJU PATNAIK): (a)
Amongst the copper occurrences
known in various parts of Madhya
Pradesh the deposit of copper located
in Malanjkhang in Balaghat District is
relatively rich. Occurrences of tin
mineralisation have beep located in
certain parts of Bastar District ¢f
Madhya Pradesh.

() In Malanjkhand area about
60.5 million tonnes of copper ore re-
serves with 1.24 per cent copper con-
tent have been estimated)  Explora-
tion for tin deposits in Bastar = Dis-
irict o gscertain the potential of the
deposit is stil] in progress,
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(¢) The Governent have sanctioned
a scheme to exploit the Malankhand
Copper deposit, The project is design-
ed to produce 2 million tonnes of ore
(23,000 tonnes of equivalény metal)
per annum. Preliminary work on the
project has already been commenced
by the Hindustan Copper Ltd., a
Government of India undertaking.

According to the M.P. Government
they are taking up exploitation of the
tin deposits through the M.P, State
Mining Corporation which is a
Madhya Pradesh gtate Government
undertaking.

sftEaY e AR : ganfy wgeg,
arar M7 feq & warar wey wdw § g7
¥ gfaw ary 919 § 9 FEarde, ardy-
T2, AT WL geanfs | U F gfaw
TEART ¥ w¥7 GA FT JAF T e
21 T F 40 TFIX F IqAey ghasy
¥ &= 22 &1 qgw agww § By s
W & | TF AT F TEATAIIF ATAT
ot 9T <@ & fF U 7 oF Saw w7
¥ afeqer ST @) AEEEAT § )
TS F SUW Wifwwy a7 @f T w9
faramr 3 wiafafeat 7 oo FHT F=@T
&ty AYEFET SARTATAT FITAE T T
gtafg a@eh o fagl oF sledes
Fmi frar &, foy waem faar w7

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I have
noted the suggestions made by her.

HAAY TR FE T A 50
T FTANATAHT K ¥ Aeq qIq F
o T Trfad 7 £F vt & O 4w go
g & U &7 @9 arat #1 3@T 3¢ 347 Aoy
q2u § T A enfry
F1 &S TRAqE@ AT GLAR ¥ FarQ-
g g7



